MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

Chapter 143.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Polly Clark Bridge in Wiscasset.

Polly Clark bridge; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated from the bridge maintenance fund the sum of one thousand dollars in favor of the town of Wiscasset for the fiscal period ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred thirty-two, for the purpose of aiding in the construction of the Polly Clark bridge in said town.

Approved April 3, 1931.

Chapter 144.

RESOLVE, In Favor of Procuring Testimonials for the Purpose of Marking the Unmarked Graves of the Soldiers of the Revolutionary War.

Marking of graves of soldiers of the Revolutionary War; appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of three hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred thirty-two, for the purpose of procuring testimonials to be used in marking the unmarked graves of the soldiers of the Revolutionary War.

RESOLVED FURTHER: With the approval of the governor and council, said sum shall be paid into the treasury of the "Sons of the American Revolution", with which they are hereby authorized to procure and distribute such number of markers as may, from time to time, be required for the purposes herein specified.

Approved April 3, 1931.

Chapter 145.

RESOLVE, to Improve the State Aviation Field at Augusta.

Resolved: Preamble. Whereas the effective use of the aviation field belonging to the State of Maine and located at Augusta, is impeded by the location thereon of the infantry unit building and equipment building situated on the Winthrop Street side of said property, and

Whereas William H. Gannett of Augusta, owns certain real estate located at the southwesterly corner of Blaine Avenue and Winthrop Street in the vicinity of and adjoining the aviation field, which he has offered to

CHAP, 146

convey to the State of Maine in order that the aforesaid buildings may be removed thereto, provided that in exchange for such land the State of Maine will convey to him an equivalent tract of land belonging to the State and located on Western Avenue, now therefore be it

RESOLVED: That upon receipt from William H. Gannett of a good and sufficient deed conveying to the State the real estate belonging to him, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a bolt at the southwesterly corner of Winthrop Street and Blaine Avenue in the city of Augusta and running thence southwesterly along Blaine Avenue six hundred fifty-two (652) feet more or less to a bolt; thence northwesterly one hundred fifty-seven (157) feet more or less to land of the State of Maine; thence northeasterly six hundred fifty-two (652) feet more or less along the line of the State of Maine property to Winthrop Street; thence southeasterly along Winthrop Street to the point of beginning,—

the governor is hereby authorized to make and deliver to William H. Gannett the deed of the State of Maine signed by the governor and attested by the secretary of state, conveying to William H. Gannett the title of the State of Maine in and to the following described real estate:

Beginning at a bolt on the northeasterly side of Western Avenue and running thence southeasterly along Western Avenue nine hundred (900) feet more or less to the old roadway leading from Western Avenue to Camp Keyes; thence at right angles one hundred fifty (150) feet in a northeasterly direction to a bolt; thence at right angles in a northwesterly direction nine hundred ten (910) feet more or less to a bolt; thence in a southwesterly direction one hundred fifty (150) feet more or less to the point of beginning.

Approved April 3, 1931.

Chapter 146.

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money for the Completion of the Statue of General Howard.

Statue of General Howard Appropriation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is appropriated the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars (\$35,000) to be expended by the Governor and Council at their discretion for the completion of the statue of Major General Oliver Otis Howard.

Commission increased. The governor by and with advice and consent of the council is hereby authorized and empowered to appoint two additional members to said commission and to fill any vacancy in said commission to serve without pay and to have the same powers and duties as